

## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF PARRY SOUND RESOLUTION IN COUNCIL

NO. 2024 - 175

DIVISION LIST	YES NO	DATE: November 5, 2024
Councillor G. ASHFORD Councillor J. BELESKEY Councillor P. BORNEMAN Councillor B. KEITH Councillor D. McCANN Councillor C. McDONALD Mayor J. McGARVEY		MOVED BY:  SECONDED BY:  MALA
CARRIED: DEFEATE	D: Po	ostponed to:

That Council of the Corporation of the Town of Parry Sound hereby supports the request of the Municipality of McDougall as identified in its Resolution 2024-106 to be granted authorization to enforce provisions of the Building Code Act and Part 8 (sewage systems) of the Ontario Building Code; and

That the authority be removed from the North Bay Mattawa Conservation Authority; and That a copy of this resolution be sent to Paul Calandra, Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, Graydon Smith, MPP Parry Sound-Muskoka, and the Municipality of McDougall.

Mayor Jamie McGarvey

RESOLUTION NO.: 2024-106



DATE: October 16, 2024

<del></del> )
FOR AGAINST
<del></del>

WHEREAS the North Bay Mattawa Conservation Authority is the delegated authority for the Corporation of the Municipality of McDougall with respect to septic approvals;

AND WHEREAS the Municipality of McDougall has now grown to require a more streamlined service, as the current application process requires ratepayers and builders to obtain septic approval prior to applying/submitting for a building permit.;

AND WHEREAS the Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of McDougall wishes to prevent delays and speed up the application process within its boundaries.;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of McDougall officially request the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing grant the Municipality of McDougall enforcement of the provisions of the Building Code Act and Part 8 (sewage systems) of the Ontario Building Code, and the authority be removed from North Bay Mattawa Conservation Authority.;

AND FURTHERMORE that a copy of this resolution be sent to Paul Calandra, Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, Graydon Smith, MPP Parry Sound-Muskoka, the West Parry Sound Area municipalities under the authority for North Bay Mattawa Conservation Authority.

MAYOR